A multi-center, randomized, open-label, active-controlled, parallel-group phase 3 study
(NCT 02968004) was conducted in 224 treatment-naïve, prepubertal pediatric subjects
with growth hormone deficiency (GHD). The primary efficacy endpoint was annualized
height velocity at Week 52.
One hundred nine (109) subjects received 0.66 mg/kg/week NGENLA, and 115 subjects
received 0.034 mg/kg/day daily somatropin. The subjects age ranged from 3 to 12
years, with a mean of 7.7 years. One hundred sixty-one (71.9%) subjects were male and
63 (28.1%) were female.